

Suite 508[image: image1.png]’ , Mississippi Department of
Information Technology Services




301 North Lamar Street



Jackson, MS 39201-1495

[image: image2.png]’ , Mississippi Department of
Information Technology Services





Phone: 601-359-1395



Fax: 601-354-6016

www.its.state.ms.us


LOC Questions and Clarifications Memorandum

To:
Solicited Vendors for Letter of Configuration (LOC) Number 36588

 REF ProjNum \* CHARFORMAT 36588, dated September 12, 2006

 REF LOCdate \* CHARFORMAT September 12, 2006, for the Mississippi Department of Transportation

 REF Agency \* CHARFORMAT Mississippi Department of Transportation MDOT(MDOT)
From:
David L. Litchliter

Date:
September 21, 2006
Subject: 
Responses Submitted to Questions and Clarifications to Specifications

Contact Name:
Bo Dickerson

 REF Contact \* CHARFORMAT Bo Dickerson
Contact Phone Number: 
2665601-359-2665
Contact E-mail Address:
Bo.Dickerson

 REF Email \* CHARFORMAT Bo.Dickerson@its.state.ms.us

The following questions were submitted to ITS and are being presented as they were submitted, except to remove any reference to a specific vendor.  This information should assist you in formulating your response.

Question 1:
What tools were used to create the existing forms and workflow processes?  If feasible, would you envision any reuse of these forms and processes?
Response:
The forms were created using Microsoft Infopath; however, MDOT would like to recreate them using the vendor’s proposed product.

Question 2:    A list of MS applications was provided within the LOC.  Shall this list be considered a conclusive list of the MS applications referred to by this requirement?  Are there any MS applications not specifically mentioned to which you envision integration?
Response:      Section 5.6 states MDOT’s anticipated hardware / software environment, but alternate applications will be considered.

Question 3:    You asked for user screens to provide support for mobility.  Can you please provide a list of mobile devices/platforms you wish to integrate with?
Response:      Current Blackberries in use by MDOT are Blackberry Model 7290 and 8700C.

Question 4:    You asked for user screens to support copying/recycling of workflows.  Can you please expound upon this requirement?  Does this refer to coping and recycling of workflows during “design time” and/or run time?  If it is intended to include production processes that are running, what requirement is there to the data and state within the copied process?
Response:      MDOT wants to reuse workflows with different forms and vice versa.  This would be a “design time” requirement.  If a change needs to be made to a production workflow, then it would be tested and then placed in production, and workflows that are currently “in process” would not necessarily have to receive workflow changes.
Question 5:    Can you provide a list of which Messenger Services and/or Messenger Queue products with which you desire to integrate?
Response:      Although messenger service is listed, there are currently no specific messenger services to choose from.  This would be a nice feature. Please provide any services that your product can interface with.  The most important feature would be for the product to support notifications to Blackberries.
Question 6:    The detailed environment list of products at MDOT does not include an EDMS (Electronic Document Management System).  Enhanced solutions to several of your technologies would be possible through the use of such a technology.  Do you currently have an EDMS and/or are you willing to consider including one as part of this solution?

Response:      MDOT has a Document Management System called Document Application Extender, and it provides these capabilities.  MDOT would like the vendor’s product to integrate with this product.
Question 7:    The implementation must be completed on or before January 31, 2007.  Please clarify the anticipated deliverables (Software, installation, training, etc.).
Response:      Training, software, installation and complete implementation of three of MDOT’s workflows and forms would be part of the deliverables.

Question 8:    Paragraphs 5.7.1 and 5.7.2 state there will be a minimum of 3000 and 1000 concurrent users.  How many of these users will be participating in workflow activities at any one moment in time?  In other words, is this the number of users on your network, or the number of users you anticipate will be performing an automated workflow related task at one time?
Response:       MDOT currently has 3,000 users on the MDOT domain, and at any time, any of those users could be part of workflow; therefore, the system should support that, as well as the fact that MDOT might have 1,000 internet users that could be part of workflow at any given time.
Question 9:    How many processes and/or sub processes do you anticipate will need to be defined?
Response:      MDOT thinks there are approximately 900 electronic forms and 500 workflow processes that should be supported by the system.  Only 3 will need to be implemented during the contract period.  The business processes of these 3 forms are already defined by MDOT and they will need to know how to implement these forms with the new product during the contract period.

Question 10:   Do you anticipate wanting to permit process designers to have the BPM design tool installed on their local PC and/or departmental servers?  If so, how many PCs or servers will have an installation of these tools?
Response:       Developers and business analysts should have the capability to create workflow processes.  Currently, MDOT has 3 people that will be developers and one person (a backup) that is considered MDOT’s Operations Group.  MDOT also has 1 business analyst.

Question 11:   Our software has a Developer Tool that is used to create specific functionality that is unique to your environment.  It is separate and distinct from the process design tool.  How many Developers will need to have a copy of the software installed on their PC?
Response:      As of right now, MDOT will have 3 developers that will need a copy on their PC’s.
Question 12:  Section 5.6 addresses the hardware and software infrastructure.  Is the equipment mentioned here specifically intended for the workflow engine, or will it house other applications?  How many Network Interface Cards will be on the server?  Will the database reside on a different piece of equipment?
Response:      The equipment specified is what MDOT is using for their current eForms solution.  This equipment will be used only for the workflow engine/application, and there are 2 Network Interface Cards.  The database resides on the same equipment.  Please remember that MDOT will consider hardware alternatives.
Question 13:   Section 5.8 states that user screens must support underlying MDOT approved Microsoft products.  What are those products?
Response:       Please refer to section 5.6, which lists databases, development tools and hardware that MDOT currently uses; however, MDOT will consider other alternatives.

Question 14:  Section 5.21 states the user must have the ability to “advance” the workflow in any direction.  Can you provide an example of the type of capability you mean?
Response:      In general, MDOT expects users to be able to reject (move backwards), abort (terminate process) and approve (move the workflow to the next step).  MDOT also expects administrators to have access to do this on behalf of users who are neither able to take action for themselves nor delegate to someone else.
Question 15:  The LOC has a number of references to “forms.”  Are these web forms?  Are they ASP.NET forms, InfoPath forms, WebApp forms or some other type of form?
Response:       Forms can be considered any electronic document that can be routed via a workflow process.  MDOT is not dictating the type of document that has to be used; however, MDOT would like a product that supports more than just one type of form.
Question 16:  Section 5.49 addresses have a screen to create custom reports and queries.  What functional capabilities would you like this tool to possess?
Response:      This screen must at least provide functionality that is listed in 5.47 and this screen should allow users to choose from a list of fields to display and enter filter criteria that meets the needs of 5.47 and 5.48.
Question 17:  Does MDOT expect the system to include a license for a database to support this solution or will the solution connect to an existing database server?
Response:      MDOT already has SQL Server database and Oracle databases installed and running in a production region.  MDOT will consider alternate
 environmental hardware/software configurations.
LOC responses are due Tuesday, September 26, 2006

 REF DueDate \* CHARFORMAT Tuesday, September 26, 2006, at 3:00 p.m. (Central Time).

If you have any questions concerning the information above or if we can be of further assistance, please contact Bo Dickerson at 601-359-2665 or via email at Bo.Dickerson@its.state.ms.us.
cc: 
File 36588
Board Members – Derek Gibbs, Chairman ( John Hairston, Vice-Chairman ( Stephen A. Adamec, Jr. ( Cecil L. Watkins ( Thomas A. Wicker

Legislative Advisors – Representative Gary V. Staples ( Senator Billy Thames
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